terms or better and is not secured by the assets of the Group, it is exempt from the reporting, announcement and

independent Shareholders’ approval requirements under the Listing Rules.

INDEPENDENT THIRD PARTY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable enquiries, the Purchaser

and its ultimate beneficial owners are third parties independent of the Company and the connected persons of the

Company.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 547,600,780 Shares in issue. The shareholding structure of the

Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the full exercise of the conversion right

(assuming that there will be no further changes in the total number of Shares in issue prior to such exercise and no

adjustment to the Conversion Price) are as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this

announcement

Number of

shares

As at the date of

this

announcement

% of

shareholding

(Approximately)

Immediately

after the full

exercise of the

conversion

right

Number of

shares

Immediately after

the full exercise

of the conversion

right

% of

shareholdings

(Approximately)

Expert Depot (Notes 1 and 6)
121,490,000 22.19% 121,490,000   20.21%

Mr. Zhang Tiewei (Note 6)
1,638,000 0.30% 1,638,000 0.27%

Bliss Success (Notes 2 and 6)
67,868,000  12.39% 67,868,000  11.29%

Novel Heritage (Notes 3 and 6)
60,876,000 11.12% 60,876,000 10.12%

Insider Solution (Notes 4 and 6)
15,000,000 2.74% 15,000,000 2.49%

New Mastro Investments Limited

(Note 5)

45,000,000 8.22% 45,000,000 7.48%

The Purchaser
0 0% 53,669,704 8.93%

Other public Shareholders
235,728,780 43.05% 235,728,780 39.21%

Total:
547,600,780 100% 601,270,484 100%

Certain percentage figures included in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments.

- 6 -

Notes:

1 Expert Depot is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands whose entire issued share capital is held

by Mr. Zhang Tiewei, our chairman and an executive Director.

2 Bliss Success is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands whose entire issued share capital is held

by Mr, Xu Kaiying, an executive Director.

3 Novel Heritage is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands whose entire issued share capital is held

by Mr. Pang Haoquan, an executive Director.